

No. 22-50314

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

JESUS PEREZ-GARCIA,

Defendant-Appellant.

Appeal from the
United States District Court
for the Southern District of California
Honorable Gonzalo P. Curiel, Presiding,
Case No. 22-cr-1581-GPC-2

APPELLANT'S FRAP 9(a) MEMORANDUM OF FACTS AND LAW

**KATIE HURRELBRINK
FEDERAL DEFENDERS OF SAN DIEGO, INC.
225 Broadway, Suite 900
San Diego, CA 92101
(619) 234-8467
Katie_Hurrelbrink@fd.org**

Attorneys for Mr. Perez-Garcia

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
I. Mr. Perez-Garcia is a licensed gun owner with no criminal history.....	3
II. While returning from Mexico, Mr. Perez-Garcia was arrested as a passenger in a car containing drugs.	4
III. The magistrate judge imposed a condition barring Mr. Perez-Garcia from having a gun.....	5
IV. Though Mr. Perez-Garcia challenged the restriction under the Second Amendment, the district court concluded that <i>Bruen’s</i> “text-and-history” test did not apply.....	6
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	8
ARGUMENT.....	9
I. <i>Bruen</i> held that text and history provide the “only” route to validating a gun regulation.	9
II. Mr. Perez-Garcia—a presumptively innocent, licensed gun owner—falls within the Second Amendment’s plain text.	13
III. There is no historical tradition of barring gun possession solely because of pretrial release, and Mr. Perez-Garcia does not fall within any other historical tradition.....	16
A. Criminal accusations do not <i>per se</i> justify requiring gun owners to surrender their arms.	17

B.	The court did not identify any other historical tradition validating complete disarmament in Mr. Perez-Garcia’s particular case.	20
i.	The district court did not show that Standard Condition #4 is distinctly similar, or even analogous, to surety statutes.	23
ii.	The court’s factual findings do not show that surety statutes would apply to Mr. Perez-Garcia.	25
iii.	The court could not circumvent the “text-and-history” test by adding to <i>Heller</i> ’s list of “presumptively lawful” regulations.	30
CONCLUSION	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Coffin v. United States</i> , 156 U.S. 432 (1895).....	16
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Grover v. Bullock</i> , No. 185 (Worcester Cty., Aug. 13, 1853)	26
<i>King v. Cnty. of Los Angeles</i> , 885 F.3d 548, 555 (9th Cir. 2018).....	29
<i>Matter of Requested Extradition of Kirby</i> , 106 F.3d 855 (9th Cir. 1996).....	3
<i>New York State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n, Inc. v. Bruen</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2111 (2022).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Stack v. Boyle</i> , 342 U.S. 1 (1951).....	18
<i>United States v. Chovan</i> , 735 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2013).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Fidler</i> , 419 F.3d 1026 (9th Cir. 2005).....	8
<i>United States v. Holden</i> , No. 22-CR-30 RLM-MGG, 2022 WL 17103509 (N.D. Ind. Oct. 31, 2022)	19

<i>United States v. Jimenez-Shilon</i> , 34 F.4th 1042 (11th Cir. 2022)	14
<i>United States v. Meza-Rodriguez</i> , 798 F.3d 664 (7th Cir. 2015).....	14
<i>United States v. Quiroz</i> , No. 22-CR-00104-DC, 2022 WL 4352482 (W.D. Tex. Sept. 19, 2022)	19
<i>United States v. Scott</i> , 450 F.3d 863 (9th Cir. 2006).....	14, 16, 21
<i>United States v. Skoien</i> , 614 F.3d 638 (7th Cir. 2010).....	15
<i>United States v. Stambaugh</i> , No. CR-22-00218-PRW-2, 2022 WL 16936043 (W.D. Okla. Nov. 14, 2022)	19, 22, 26
<i>United States v. Townsend</i> , 897 F.2d 989, 994 (9th Cir. 1990).....	8
<i>United States v. Wolf Child</i> , 699 F.3d 1082 (9th Cir. 2012).....	21
Statutes	Page(s)
18 U.S.C. § 922(n).....	19
18 U.S.C. § 3142	1, 29
18 U.S.C. § 3145	3
21 U.S.C. § 952	4

21 U.S.C. § 960	4
28 U.S.C. § 1291	3
Bail Reform Act of 1984, Pub. L. 98-473, § 203, 98 Stat. 1976, 1977.....	19
Judiciary Act of 1789, ch. 20, 1 Stat. 73, 91 (1789)	18
Mass. Rev. Stat., ch. 134, § 16 (1836)	22
Fed. R. App. P. 4.....	3
Fed. R. App. P. 9.....	3
Constitutional Provisions	Page(s)
U.S. Const. amend. VIII.....	18
English Bill of Rights, 1689, 1 W.&M., c. 2 (Eng.)	18
Other Authorities	Page(s)
S. Rep. 98-225 (1984).....	31
Amaryllis Austin, THE PRESUMPTION FOR DETENTION STATUTE’S RELATIONSHIP TO RELEASE RATES, U.S. Courts (Sept. 2017), https://tinyurl.com/2p9cfytv	32
William Rawle, A VIEW OF THE CONSTITUTION OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA (2d ed. 1829)	28
